

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD November 20, 2012

STATE OF ILLINOIS Poliution Control Board

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS,)	
INC.,)	
)	
Petitioner,	<u></u>	
)	PCB 10-104
V.)	(Pollution Control Facility
)	Siting Appeal)
COUNTY BOARD OF DEKALB COUNT	Υ,)	
ILLINOIS,)	
	1)	
Respondent.)	

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

On November 15, 2012, the petitioner informed the hearing officer that a different Assistant State's Attorney has been assigned but petitioner anticipates discussions will continue with the respondent. The petitioner requested another status conference. To that end, the petitioner will file an additional waiver of the statutory decision deadline to and including April 18, 2013.

The parties or their legal representatives are directed to appear at a telephonic status conference with the hearing officer on January 10, 2013, at 11:15 a.m. The telephonic conference must be initiated by the petitioner, but each party is nonetheless responsible for its own appearance. At the conference the parties must be prepared to discuss the status of the above-captioned matter and their readiness for hearing.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Bradley P. Halloran

Hearing Officer

Illinois Pollution Control Board

James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500

100 W. Randolph Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

312.814.8917

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that true copies of the foregoing order were mailed, first class, on November 20, 2012, to each of the persons on the service list below.

It is hereby certified that a true copy of the foregoing order was hand delivered to the following on November 20, 2012:

John T. Therriault Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph St., Ste. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

> Bradley P. Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 (312) 814-8917

SERVICE LIST

PCB 2010-104 John Farrell DeKalb County State's Attorney Legislative Center 200 N. Main Street Sycamore, IL 60178 PCB 2010-104 Donald J. Moran Pedersen & Houpt 161 N. Clark Street Suite 3100 Chicago, IL 60601-3224